## MINUTES OF SPECIAL TOWN MEETING OF THE TOWN OF EAST HAMPTON HELD MAY 3, 2021

A special Town Meeting of the electors and citizens qualified to vote in Town Meeting of the Town of East Hampton, Connecticut, was held at the East Hampton Town Hall, 1 Community Drive, East Hampton, Connecticut, on May 3, 2021, at 6:30 p.m.

Thirteen (13) electors and citizens qualified to vote were in attendance.

Steven Greco was Moderator of the meeting and Kelly Bilodeau acted as Clerk.

Reading was waived for the call of the meeting which was published in the Rivereast News Bulletin on April 23, 2021, and which is on file in the Town Clerk's Office.

1. To consider and act upon the following resolution,

Resolution of the Town Meeting authorizing the purchase of certain real estate owned by the Jane S. Christopher Family Trust and the Ronald Christopher Revocable Trust identified as Map 04A, Block 45, Lot 29 in the Town of East Hampton, for a purchase price of \$142,500.

David Cox, Town Manager read the resolution and shared further details with those in attendance.

Dean Markham thanked Pete Brown, Town Council Chairman, the Christopher Family and David Cox, Town Manager for their efforts relating to the purchase agreement.

Mike Pietruszka of 17 Christopher Road asked if it is the Town's intention to keep the land open and inquired about the ownership of the land leading up to the dock.

Mr. Cox explained that it is conservancy land and it would remain open for the most part. There would be nothing more than maybe a small parking area or gazebo. The ownership of the land leading up to the dock remains with the property owners so that they can access the dock and shoreline.

Upon motion duly made by Dean Markham, seconded by Ted Turner the foregoing resolution was adopted by a unanimous voice vote.

A motion to adjourn was made by Dean Markham and seconded by Pete Brown to adjourn the meeting.

The Town Meeting adjourned at 6:45 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Kelly Bilodeau,

Clerk